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Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy tact-
ones, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with thc co-aptr;1- 
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SIOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

II 	 October 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of October 1969, the stocks of 

creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 103,209,000 lb. Cold storage ware-

houses had in store 67,807,000 lb. while dairy factories held 35,402,000 lb. The 

summary total was higher than last year by 28.8 million pounds. The five-year 

average 1964-1968 of October 1 stocks is 98,158,000 lb. The September 1969 "in-to- 

storage" movement was 10.0 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 

6.0 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 95,151,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 

total was lower than last year by 5.6 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" 

movement of 4.2 million pounds for September 1969. 

Concentrated milk oroducts 

SLocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 

54,232,000 lb. which was an increase of 11.1 million pounds over last year. The 
"in-to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for September 1969 was 2.8 million 

pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 217,110,000 

lb. a decrease of 16.0 million pounds from last year and an increase of 6.8 million 

pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at October 1, 1969 totalled 5,301,000 lb. being 3.0 

million pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for 

September 1969 was one thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 413 

thousand pounds during September 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at October 1, 

1969 was higher than last year by 8.6 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" movement 

of 20.0 million pounds is shown for the month of September 1969. By kind, the stocks 

were: Chicken, 14,752,000 lb., Fowl, 3,231,000 lb., Turkey, 52,657,000 lb., Duck, 

946,000 lb. and (;)se , 40,000 lb. 



'tABLE 	1 . 	Stocks 	of 	Btit:t:cr 	in 
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Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canad. 

October 1, 	1969 September 1. 	169 0cbei 
Creamery butler preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 1.03,209 93,210 74,394 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 67,807 58,417 42.666 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 35,402 34,7c.3 31,728 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 886 802 821 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 477 473 514 
In 	daiL', 	laclories 	.............. 409 329 307 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 347 327 362 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 140 162 146 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 207 165 216 

New Brunswick - Totals 276 302 437 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 65 132 163 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 211 170 274 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 80,855 71,436 50.390 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 58,388 !,(),835 12,502 
In 	dairy 	factories 	............... 22,4f/  

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 1 2,01 1 1 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 5,279 4, ' j 4.745 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 6,812 6.801 7,520 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1,899 1,902 2,389 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,239 1,069 1,582 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 660 833 807 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 2,848 2,839 3.15 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 16 16 22 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,832 2,823 3.133 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 2,984 2,905 3.505 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,400 1.052 2,158 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,584 1,83 1,347 

British Columbia - Totals 1,023 901 1,070 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 803 683 834 
in 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 220 218 236 

5 year average 	1964-1968 98,158 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 235 257 368 

r 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

October 1, 	1969 September 1, 	1969 October 1, 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Tolals 	................... 93,151 90,982 100,760 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 87,402 82137 92,134 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 7,749 8,845 8,626 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 694 643 548 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 694 643 548 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 360 487 370 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 17 23 13 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 343 464 357 

New Brunswick - Totals 54 51 213 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 23 29 190 
In 	(lairy 	factories 	.............. 26 22 23 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 51,725 47,905 56,155 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 50,524 46,326 54,318 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,201 1,579 1,837 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 40,095 39,376 41,089 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 35,690 34,415 36.088 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,405 4,961 5,001 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 521 565 278 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 92 78 71 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 429 487 207 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 150 163 126 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 56 55 49 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 94 108 77 

Alberta - Totals 764 1,058 1,253 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 507 771 999 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 257 287 254 

British Columbia - Totals 788 734 728 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 488 440 406 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 300 294 322 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

October 1, 	1969 September 1, 	1969 October 1, 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	.............. 1,474  1,117 596 

Case 	............................ ( 1 ) (1) (1) 

Bulk 	............................ 1 , 474  1,117 596 

Evaporated whole 	milk 	............. 54 ,232 51,460 43,091 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	.................. 269  255 583 

Spray 	process 	................... - 255 575 
Roller 	process 	.................. 269 - 8 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or conctuLr.iLnd 607 703 bY 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 150  228 137 

Evaporated 	...................... 96  174 104 
Condensed 	....................... 54  54 33 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. 217,110 210,277 233,112 

Spray 	process 	................... 213,755 201,202 228,716 
Roller 	process 	.................. 3,355 9,075 4,396 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1 ,9 1 7 1,760 2,600 

Casein 	............................ 10,132 9,403 10,585 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,965 9,516 5,265 

1 
(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The fiuren 	therefore 	cinnot 	bn 

shown separately but are included "bulk". with 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) 

I 
October 1, 1969 	September 1, 1969 

	
October 1, 

preliminary 	revised 
	

1968 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 72,564 52,597 64,013 

Maritimes 	........... 3,003 2,353 2,171 
Quebec 	.............. 19,794 15,369 16,229 
Ontario 	............. 24,683 17,080 24,736 
Manitoba 	............ 8,236 5,440 6,926 
Saskatchewan 3,677 2,635 2,580 
Alberta 	............. 9,250 5,992 6,992 
British Columbia 3,921 3,728 4,379 

Chicken tind er 4 	lb. 

4.344 

Maritirnes 206 254 165 
Quebec 	.............. 1,935 1,552 1,761 
Ontario 	............. 904 784 798 
Manitoba 433 230 275 
Saskatchewan 345 361 248 
Alberta 	............. 648 600 607 
British Columbia 373 273 209 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

4,348 4,412 3,645 

236 248 113 
2,876 2,903 1,804 

536 499 802 
337 356 276 
101 136 65 
110 118 343 
152 152 242 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

October 1, 1969 	September 1, 1969 
	

October 1, 
	I 

preliminary 	revised 
	

1968 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(2) 

Canada 	................ 5,560 4,427 3,581 

Maritimes 423 460 218 
Quebec 	.............. 1,476 1,380 1,462 
Ontario 	............. 1,720 983 872 
Manitoba 208 155 129 
Saskatchewan 253 234 205 
Alberta 	............. 601 569 404 
British Columbia 879 646 291 

Fowl 

Cu1dd 	................ . 3, 231 • 	,139 1, 196 

Maritimes 296 193 209 
Quebec 	.............. 612 615 940 
Ontario 	............. 1,032 1,416 1,070 
Manitoba 832 990 588 
Saskatchewan 85 103 91 
Alberta 	............. 170 208 163 
British Columbia 204 114 135 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotc's. 

7,922 7,152 5,893 

725 558 651 
2,594 1,737 1,970 
3,119 3,080 2,008 

233 378 192 
345 311 124 
630 711 245 
276 377 703 

I 



-9- 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

I 
October 1, 1969 	September 1, 1969 	October 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 18 ,749  13,598 18,171 

Maritimes 637 411 495 
Quebec 	.............. 4,216 3,220 3,532 
Ontario 	............. 5,735 4,658 7,717 
Manitoba 	............ 2,539 1,721 2,110 
Saskatchewan 1,259 699 855 
Alberta 	.... ......... 3,415 1,850 2,359 
British Columbia 948 1,039 1,103 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

23,871 11,925 21,653 

Maritimes 411 198 291 
Quebec 	.............. 5,515 3,318 4,358 
Ontario 	............. 9,708 4,349 9,667 
Manitoba 	............ 2,853 1,054 2,874 
Saskatchewan 1,202 689 932 
Alberta 	.... ......... 3,265 1,457 2,177 
British Columbia 917 860 1,354 

Turkey, further processed(3) 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

2,115 1,635 2,428 

48 19 13 
154 104 97 
814 627 1,200 
736 461 361 
24 31 15 

255 265 527 
84 128 215 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Contjnued 

I 
October 1, 1969 	September 1, 1969 

	
October 1, 

preliminary 	revised 
	

1968 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 52,657 34,310 48,145 

Maritimes 	........... 1,821 1,186 1,450 
Quebec 	.............. 12,479 8,379 9,957 
Ontario 	............. 19,376 12,714 20,592 
Manitoba 	............ 6,361 3,614 5,537 
Saskatchewan 2,830 1,730 1,926 
Alberta 	............. 7,565 4,283 5,308 
British Columbia 2,225 2,404 3,375 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 946 927 853 

Maritimes 15 8 9 
Quebec 	.............. 172 164 116 
Ontario 	............. 437 310 431 
Manitoba 55 65 72 
Saskatchewan 50 58 43 
Alberta 	............. 151 206 131 
British Columbia • 66 116 51 

Goose 

I 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

40 23 25 

1 2 2 
2 3 1 

21 1 17 
1 1 3 
4 3 - 

5 8 - 

6 5 2 

I 
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p 
	ABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

October 1, 1969 	September 1, 1969 
	

October 1, 
preliminary 	revised 
	

1968 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 938 805 

Maritimes 5 2 
Quebec 242 373 
Ontario 657 373 
Manitoba 9 29 
Saskatchewan 9 10 
Alberta - 
British Columbia 	• 16 18 

(1) rotals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with chicken under 4 lb. 

t) P1-fvjo1 	t 	Euly '1 , 1968 rport'd with unc1is-ijid pnult ry init 

IABTE . Frozen I.çgs in Co I d St orage in Canada 

October 1, 1969 
September 1, October 1, 

1969 	1968 
preliminary 

revised  

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............. 3,338 1,078 885 5,301 5,302 8,266 

Maritimes 133 - 19 152 93 263 
Quebec 	........... 1,550 108 93 1,751 1,685 2,131 
Ontario 	.......... 968 301 272 1,541 1,429 2,252 
Manitoba 	......... 106 448 20 574 694 1,708 
Saskatchewan 35 - 6 41 39 73 
Alberta 	.......... 155 8 18 181 151 410 
British Columbia 391 213 457 1,061 1,211 1,429 

505 

5 
188 
154 
46 
2 

36 
74 

p 

0 
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TABLE 6. Quarterly Report of Turkey Inventories 
Intended for Further Processing in Canadi. 

October 1, 1969 July 1, 1 1-69 October 1, 1968 
prelinunary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Canada ............................. 939 

Maritimes ........................ (1) 	(1) 
Quebec ........................... - 	- 
Ontario .......................... 488 	167 	Not 
Manitoba ......................... 168 	98 	Available 
Saskatchewan ..................... (1) 	(1) 
Alberta .......................... 239 	205 
British Columbia ................. 36 	16 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

I 

I 

4 


